basis within cash flow from investing activities. The Company now presents the sales and purchases of investments on
a gross basis within cash flow from investing activities. This did not result in a change in total cash flow from
investing activities in the three-month periods ended March 31, 2015 and 2014.

(f) Variable Interest Entities - The Company’s analysis that was performed previously for the preparation of the
financial statements as of December 31, 2014 concluded that these entities were VIEs. However, further analysis of
the facts and circumstances surrounding the Company’s accounting of ESW LLC and VS performed during 2015
determined that the prior analysis was in error.

The correction resulted in no changes to the financial statements for the three- and nine- month periods ended
September 30, 2015, other than associated related party footnote disclosures.

8

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

15

The following table includes the financial statements as originally reported and as adjusted and takes into account the
following adjustments:

Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets

March 31, 2015 December 31, 2014
As
reported Adjustment Restated As

reported Adjustment Restated Reference

ASSETS
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents 17,132 17,132 15,930 15,930
Trade accounts receivable, net 47,504 (871 ) 46,633 44,955 (237 ) 44,718  d
Due from related parties 32,671 871 33,542 28,327 237 28,564  d
Inventories, net 31,473 31,473 28,965 28,965
Other current assets 25,653 (5,237 ) 20,416 23,319 (5,373 ) 17,946  b, d
Total current assets 154,433 (5,237 ) 149,196 141,496 (5,373 ) 136,123

Long term assets:
Property, plant and equipment, net 108,237 108,237 103,980 103,980
Long term receivables from related
parties 3,392 3,392 4,220 4,220

Other long term assets 5,734 5,734 6,195 5

Edgar Filing: Tecnoglass Inc. - Form 10-Q/A

16